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MNovember 18, 2004
BEI Job No. 203004

T .BLYMYER

Mr. Ted Walbey
Fiesta Beverage
2871 Fnar Rock Ct.
Sparks, NV 89436

Subject: Report on a Geoprobe® Subsurface Investigation
Former Fiesta Beverage Facility
966 89" Avenue
Qakland, California
ACHCSA Site # RO0000314

Dear Mr. Walbey:

I Blymyer Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit this reporton a Geoprobe® subsurface investigation that
was conducted at the subject site (Figures 1 and 2). As you are aware, a review of the groundwater
| analytical data collected prior to and after the application of a 7% solution of hydrogen peroxide
(March 2001) suggested that a rebound of contaminant concentrations in groundwater was OCCUITINgG
(See Tables I, I1, and II in Spring 2004 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event, dated June
' 28, 2004). The data suggested that the peroxide application did suppress groundwater
concentrations; however, it also suggested that the residual contaminant concentrations in soil would
continue to degrade vicinity groundwater for the foreseeable future. It was surmised that the extent
. of soil removal from the UST basins at the time of the removal of the USTs (August 1990) and at
the time of overexcavation (January 1991) was laterally limited due to the immediate proximity of
I the buildings to the southeast. The specific intent of the Geoprobe® investigation was to attempt
to better define the location of the residual soil contamination, and to help define the lateral extent
of impacted groundwater. Ultimately this data will help target the residual contamination for
l corrective actions, and will also help in determining the most appropriate method of achieving the
goal of regulatory closure. With a better understanding of the location and lateral extent of
contamination. it was acknowledged that further testing could be required to determine the most
I effective manner of targeting the residual contamination, should a risk-based closure not be
appropriate.

1.0 Background

In August 1990, one 500-gallon and one 1.000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed from the subject site (Figure 2). Soil and groundwater were reported to be impacted
from releases from one or both USTs. Overexcavation of the former UST basins occurred in January
1991. The excavations were reported 10 have reached approximately L35 feet by 8 feet by 14 feet
deep and 12 feet by 7 feet by 14 feet deep. respectively, on January 14. 1991, Begmning in Apri
1991, aeration of the soil occurred onsite. In Aprit 1993, 74.28 tons of soii were trunsported to the
Remco recveling facility,
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In June 1993, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were installed. In general,
the wells encountered black to grey to light brown ¢lay to a depth of approximately 15 below grade
surface (bgs). At 15 feet bgs, the three bores encountered a 0.5- to 2.0-foot-thick clayey sand.
Below this unit a light brown to grey clay was present to a depth of 18 to 21 feet bgs. Underneath
this unit, a 1- to 3-foot-thick sand was encountered in bores MW-1 and MW-2, while a clayey silt
was encountered in bore MW-3. Below approximately 21 feet bgs, a green-grey or black clay was
encountered to the full explored depth of 26.5 feet bgs in bore MW-1 and to 25 feet bgs in bores
MW-2 and MW-3. Saturated soil was encountered below a depth of approximately 13 feet bgs (in
clay overlaying the uppermost sand unit). The wells were installed with a screened interval between
10 and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater from the three wells was sampled six times between August 1993
and December 1998.

In November 1999, after obtaining appropriate permits, AHCal Property Services, Inc. (AllCal)
installed four Geoprobe® soil bores downgradient from the former location of the two USTs. The
bores were installed in the public right-of-way across 89™ Avenue from the subject site, in an
unpaved portion of the roadway. Soil bores SB1 and SB2 were logged to a depth of 16 feet below
grade surface (bgs). Silty clay was encountered to a depth of approximately 13 to 14 feet bgs.
Below that depth, soil consisted of clayey silt that alternated between moist and saturated for several
vertical feet. Bore SB1 also encountered a poorly graded sand at 16 feet. Hydrocarbon odors were
present in both bores at a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs and green discolored soil was present

_at 10 feet bgs in bore SB1. Discolored soil and gasoline odors were noted in both bores throughout

the clayey silt, while brownish colored clay was present in both bores just above the silt. The
groundwater interface appears to have been encountered at an approximate depth of 16 feet bgs in
the sand. A sheen was noted at that depth in SB1. Groundwater samples were obtained from bores
SB1 and SB2 after pushing the Geoprobe® system to a total depth of 18 feet bgs. Soil bores SB3
and SB4 were directly pushed to a total depth of 18 feet bgs in order to obtain grab groundwater
samples. Groundwater samples from bores SB1 and SB2 contained elevated concentrations of Total
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX). Significantly lower concentrations of TPH as gasoline and total xylenes were encountered
in the groundwater sample from soil bore SB3, while all analytes were nondetectable in groundwater
collected from soil bore SB4. No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis from the four
Geoprobe® bores.

Groundwater monitoring resumed in January 2001. After the review of the January 2001
groundwater monitoring report, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
approved the application of a 7% solution of hydrogen peroxide to the wells in an attempt to
remediate dissolved constituents. On March 7, 2001, the solution was applied and on April 25,
2001, a groundwater monitoring event was conducted to determine if a reduction in dissolved
constituents had occurred. Based on the analytical data, a reduction was seen in wells MW-1 and
MW-2_ with some reductions also seen in well MW-3. This sampling event and subsequent
interpretation was complicated by the presumed mis-marking of samples trom wells MW-1 and
MW-3. No further work at the site is known to have occurred between April 2001 and the March
2003 groundwater monitoring event.
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On January 16, 2003, a new case manager for the project was appointed by the ACHCSA. Mr. Amir
Gholami is the current case manger for the ACHCSA. On September 17, 2003, a workplan for a
Geoprobe® investigation of the site was submitted to the ACHCSA. On February 17,2004 a Letter
of Intent to Proceed: Geoprobe® Investigation was issued to the ACHCSA due to the lack of response
to the workplan within the 60-day comment period prescribed by regulation and a perceived need
to proceed in the near future at that ime.

1.2 Identification of Chemicals of Concern

The documented release of petroleum originated from one or more of the gasoline USTs removed
from the site in 1990. Consequently the Chemicals of Concern (COC) are as follows:

. TPH as gasoline,

. Benzene,

2 Toluene

. Ethylbenzene,

. Total Xylenes, and
. MTBE

1.3 General Health Risk Analysis Background

In general, health risk assessment uses a three-tiered approach with increasing complexity in each
successive tier to analyze health risks presented by impacted media. Tier I uses generic Risk-Based
Screening Levels (RBSLs) for site specific COC that are contained in a “Look-Up Table”. These
look-up tables can be used at any site that is handled by an agency that accepts the technique.
Analytical data generated at a site are compared to the table and if the soil or groundwater sample
concentrations are below RBSLs then the concentrations present no apparent health risk. However,
if the analytical concentrations exceed the values contained in the Tier I table, or should raised
detection limits not allow a straightforward comparison to the Tier I table, more complicated Tier
1T or Tier III analysis can be used, when appropriate.

In order to evaluate the health risk associated with a release, adequate data must be generated in
order to demonstrate that known contaminant concentrations are representative of actual worst-case
residual concentrations. One of the reasons the additional soil bores were proposed for installation
at this site was to assist in determining the health risk posed by the release of petroleum at the site.

In July 2003, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) revised and
updated the Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites With Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater document. This is the one of two tocally adopted RBSL documents. (The Oakland
Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical Background Document (January 1. 2000) is the second:
however, because it has not incorporaied periodic technical changes it is generally considered to be
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out of date.) The RWQCB document contains four tables that provide the generic Tier { look-up
concentrations (here called Environmental Screening Levels or ESLs) for soil and groundwater for
a wide variety of contaminants under residential and under commercial / industrial land-use settings.
The RWQCB has additionally incorporated generic nuisance thresholds (visual or odor) into the
tables of the referenced document. Blymyer Engineers has found that for hydrocarbon releases,
proceeding to Tier 2 risk evaluation is not warranted, as the incorporation of the generic nuisance
thresholds is an automatic limiting factor (i.e., nuisance thresholds are typically exceeded even when
all COCs are below site-specific calculated risk-based concentrations).

1.4 Site Conditions

The subject site consists of two buildings on the southeast side of 89™ Avenue in the city of Oakland,
Alameda County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The site is situated in an industrial district of the city,
and is bound on the north by 89" Avenue, on the west and east by small warehouses and industrial
buildings, and on the south by an older residential community. Across 89™ Avenue are additional
small warehouses and industrial facilities. The site is currently leased by two occupants, Best
Equipment (966 89™ Avenue), a custom builder of towing equipment, and an importer of Chinese
food goods (960 89" Avenue), a warehouser. The current study area is located at the front of both
addresses, in and just outside the area normally reserved as sidewalk. The investigation area is paved
with asphalt, except the interior of the buildings, which consist of slab-on-grade concrete.

1.5 Proposed Scope of Work

The following proposed scope of work for the subsurface investigation was contained in the
workplan:

. Generate workplan for installation of approximately nine Geoprobe® bores
. Secure all required permits

. Generate a site-specific health and safety plan

. Locate utilities

. Drill approximately nine Geoprobe® soil bores

. Field screen and collect soil samples for laboratory analysis

. Collect grab groundwater samples for Iabdratory analysis

. - Minage waste soil and deconiuminati.on water

. Cienerate ]etter.report




Mr. Ted Walbey
November 18, 2004
Page 5

1.6 Required Changes to the Proposed Scope of Work

Downgradient bore locations were modified from those proposed in the Workplan for Geoprobe
Investigation, dated September 17, 2003. The proposed locations were found to be in close
proximity to underground utilities on the north side of 89™ Avenue. Specifically because East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) could not accurately locate a 6-inch water main, principally due
to pipe composition, and the close proximity of a sewer line to the water main, the bores were
relocated away from the utility lines towards the center of 89™ Avenue.

2.0 Environmental Setting
2.1 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is located in the gently sloping East Bay Plain of the San Francisco Bay Area, approximately
1.5 miles feet east of San Leandro Bay in the Alameda - Oakland Estuary at an approximate
elevation of 18 feet National Geodetic Vertical Datum.

The San Francisco Bay Area is a region dominated by northwest trending topography, located in the
Coast Range Province of California. The topography of the region reflects activity of a major fault
system that includes the San Andreas Fault Zone on the west side of San Francisco Bay and the
Hayward Fault at the base of the Berkeley Hills on the east side of the Bay, which defines the base
of the Berkeley Hills. Rock types in the region range from Jurassic and Cretaceous aged
sedimentary, volcanic, metamorphic, and plutonic basement, to Quaternary alluvium (Norms and
Webb, Geology of California, 1990).

The property has been mapped (R.W. Graymer, Geologic map and map database of the Oakland
metropolitan area, Alameda, Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California, Miscellaneous
Field Studies MF-2342, 2000) to be just on the northerly edge of an abandoned stream levee deposit
north of the current location of San Leandro Creek. The levee was formed when San Leandro Creek
had a more northerly discharge point into the Estuary. The area north across 89" Avenue was
mapped to lie in a low basin between adjacent stream levees (Arroyo Viejo to the north and the older
San Leandro Creek levee to the south), at the distal end of the stream levees as they discharged into
the Estuary. Both deposits are Holocene in age. The levee deposits are characterized by Graymer
as “Loose, moderately-sorted to well-sorted sandy or clayey silt grading to sandy or silty clay. These
deposits are porous and permeable and provide conduits for transport of ground water. Levee
deposits border stream channels, usually both banks, and siope away to flatter floodplains and
basins.” (pg. 7, op. cite.). These units were derived from the adjacent Jurassic and Cretaceous rocks
of the nearby East Bay hills.
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The regional groundwater flow direction is generally towards the Estuary. A small tributary, situated
between Arroyo Viejo and San Leandro Creek, appears to drain the area of cultural infrastructure
deveioped over the lower basinal deposits discussed above. Based on the documented groundwater
flow direction to the northwest at the site, this smaller tributary likely exerts some localized influence
on the direction of groundwater flow at the site.

2.2 Climate

The East Bay Plain exhibits a Mediterranean-type climate with cool, wet winters and warmer, dry
summers. Mean annual precipitation in Oakland is 25.42 inches. Mean monthly rainfall is 4.03
inches in January and 0.05 inches in August. Mean maximum temperatures are 54.5 degrees
Fahrenheit (°F) in January and 70.6°F in July; mean minimum temperatures are 43.4°F in January
and 56.8°F in July; average temperatures are 49°F in January and 63.7°F in July (Nationat Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration, Monthly Station Normals of Temperature, Precipitation, and
Heating and Cooling Degree Days 1961-1990, 1990).

3.0 Data Collection
3.1 Soil Bore Installation

On September 27, 2004, Blymyer Engineers installed nine soil bores (GP1 through GP9) between
the depths of approximately 16 and 20 feet bgs at the site (Figure 2). The bores were installed after
submitting a Drilling Permit Application 1o the Alameda County Public Works Agency to obtain a
drilling permit, and after obtaining an Excavation Permit and Lane Closure Permit from the City of
Oakland. Copies of the permits are enclosed in Appendix A. The soil bores were installed by Gregg
Drilling, Inc. using the Geoprobe® hydraulic-push system. Soil was collected continuously in
isobutylene sleeves and soil samples were collected for description at minimum of 5-foot intervals
in each soil bore. Three of the bores (GP1, GP3, and GP9) were installed at an angle, ranging from
10 to 30 degrees. Soil samples were ficld-screened for organic vapors using a Photoionization
Detector (PID) and lithologically described using the Unified Soil Classification System.
Groundwater was initially encountered in each bore between depths of 12 to 15.5 feet bgs, but field
stabilized at higher elevations depending on the length of time the bore was allowed to remain open.
Soil samples were selected for laboratory analysis based upon elevated PID readings and proximity
to the soil-water interface. All soil samples were collected in accordanee with previously forwarded
Blymyer Engineers Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs). Soil descriptions and PID results are
shown in the soil bore logs, included in Appendix B.

All drill cuttings were placed i 3-gallon buckets for later disposal by the owner.
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3.2 Soil and Grab Groundwater Anaiytical Methods

Soil and grab groundwater samples were sent to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell), a
Califorma-certified laboratory located in Pacheco, California. The samples were analyzed on a 5-day
turnaround time for Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by Modified EPA Method
8015 and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl rerr-buty) ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B: total lead by EPA Method SW 7010; and Total Organic Carbon
(TOC) by Standard Method SM5310B.

Analytical results for the soil samples are summarized in Tables I and II. Analytical results for the
groundwater samples are summarized in Table III. A copy of the laboratory report is included as
Appendix C. :

4.0 Data Interpretation
4.1 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Beneath surface paving, soil in the site vicinity is predominately composed of silty clay to a depth
of approximately 15 feet bgs in all but two bores. In soi} bore GP7 the clay extended to a depth of
approximately 12 feet bgs, whereas in soil bore GP2 the clay umit extended to a depth of
approximately 17.5 feet bgs. Beneath these approximate depths either a clayey silt, or a wet sandy
clay to a clayey sand was encountered. The full depth of this first water-bearing unit was not
explored during this investigation, except in bore GP2. In GP2, the clayey sand was approximately
1 foot in thickness, and was underlain by a clayey silt to 20 feet bgs, the full extent of exploration.
In soil bore GP7, the clayey sand unit extended to 16 feet bgs, the full extent of exploration in the
bore. As a whole, these findings are consistent with the findings of the previous two subsurface
investigations at the site. '

Depth to groundwater ranged from 12 to 15.5 feet bgs. Groundwater field stabilized at higher
elevations depending on the length of time the bore was allowed to remain open, and thus appears
to be confined. The majority of soil bores encountered groundwater at relatively shallow depths of
12,0 to 13.0 feet bgs (GP! and GP3 - comrected for a vertical orientation; and GP6, GP7, GP8, and
GP9), while groundwater was encountered in bores GP2, GP4. and GP5 at approximately 14.5 to
15.5 feet bgs. Soil type appears to have largely influenced the deeper first encounter depth for these
three soil bores (a thicker clay section). Consulting previous investigation data, both earlier
subsurface investigations encountered groundwater at 15 to 16 feet bgs.

In general the silty clay unit was dark brown to black to a depth of approximately 8 to 11 feet bes.
Al that these approximate depths the clay became partly mottled with a greenish coloration, or was
entirely a green (light to dark olive green). Thisis interpreted to be petroleum induced discoloration
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of the soil’s natural color. This is supported by higher PID readings from the greenish units. The
greenish color of the soils generally decreased or was entirely gone at an approximate depth of 15
feet bgs, generally coincident with first groundwater. Additionally PID readings generally decreased
significantly at this depth. The greenish soil color and PID readings generally decreased at a
shallower depth in bores GP6, GP7, and GPS; those along the EBMUD water main. The maximuim
depth greenish soil was encountered was approximately 17 feet bgs in bore GP2. :

For detailed lithologic descriptions, please refer to the soil bore logs included in Appendix B.
4.2 Discussion of Seoil Sample Analytical Results

TPH as gasoline concentrations in soil ranged from a low of non-detectable up to 540 mg/Kg (Table
T). The laboratory included a note for most samples that indicated that the hydrocarbon identified
was unmodified or weakly modified gasoline. The concentration of benzene ranged from non-
detectable to 1.8 mg/Kg: toluene from non-detectable to 2.5 mg/Kg; ethylbenzene from non-
detectable to 8.3 mg/Kg; and total xylenes from non-detectable to 18 mg/Kg. MTBE was not
detected at generally good limits of detection. In general, the concentration of total xylenes is higher
than the concentration of benzene, and suggests the preferential degradation of benzene over total
xylenes. '

The soil bore program has further refined the known lateral and vertical extent of soil impacted by
the petroleum release. The concentration of TPH as gasoline in relatively shallow soil
(approximately the 2.5 to 10 feet bgs interval) was defined to below the ESL for TPH as gasoline.
Higher concentrations of TPH as gasoline in this depth interval appear to be relatively isolated, and
may represent release locations (MW-2 and GP2; the latter based on PID results only). The presence
of slightly higher concentrations at GP8 in this depth interval can suggest an offsite source, or is
perhaps more likely to indicate lateral migration through the clay units in the vadose zone in very
thin, more porous, bedding units. TPH as gasoline concentrations in soil at the approximately 10
to 16 foot depth interval is depicted in Figure 3. The isoconcentration contours ndicate that the
upgradient and lateral, or cross-gradient, limits of soil impacted by TPH as gasoline in the
groundwater zone have been largely defined.

In general, TPH as gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE have been defined in soil faterally
and vertically to concentrations below the RWQCB ESL for the chemicals (Table I). TPH as
gasoline remains undefined in the southwest direction (southwest of GP5; Figure 3). Benzene and
total Xxylenes were defined to relatively low concentrations in soil; however, the chemicals were not
defined below their respective ESL.

The removal of the UST in 1990, shortly after the increased use of MTBE in gasoline fuel (beginning
around 1986), and the luck of detectable MTBE in soil indicated that the use of u lcad additive
should be evaluated in the analvtical program. As a consequence 3 soil samples, selected based on
elevated PID responses ur position just above groundwalter, were submitted to the taboratory. Total
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lead was detectable in samples and ranged from 10 to 12 mg/Kg, below all regulatory thresholds of
concern (Table II). TOC from uncontaminated upgradient soil sample GP3-15.5 yielded a relatively
elevated concentration of 1,500 mg/Kg. This most likely indicates that soil has a higher absorptive
capacity for petroleum compounds.

Analytical results for the recently collected soil samples are summarized in Tables I and IL. A copy
of the analytical report 1s included in Appendix C.

4.3 Discussion of Groundwater Grab Sample Analytical Results

TPH as gasoline concentrations in the grab groundwater samples ranged from a low of non-
detectable up to 14,000 micrograms per liter 1g/L. (Table ITT). The laboratory included a note for
most samples that indicated that the hydrocarbon identified was unmodified or weakly maodified
gasoline. The concentration of benzene ranged from non-detectable to 210 ug/1.; toluene from non-
detectable to 190 ..g/L; ethylbenzene from non-detectable to 380 ug/L; and total xylenes from 0.53
to 1,300 ug/L. MTBE was generally non-detectable at elevated limits of detection; however, when
detected it was present at concentrations of 8.7 and 12 ug/L.

Except at bore GP1, grab groundwater concentrations were very generally reflective of hydrocarbon
concentrations found in soil at each bore location, although there is not a high degree of correlation
between the two concentrations. It should be noted that the 16 to 20 foot section of bore GP1 could
not be collected during drilling. Consequently, it is possible that the concentration of hydrocarbons
in soil at this location are higher than seen in shallower sections of the bore. Regardless, and with
the caveat that grab groundwater samples typically yield worst-case contaminant concentrations, only
upgradient bore GP3 and down- to crossgradient bore GP7 provided decent lateral limits for the
groundwater plume. When combined with older grab groundwater data collected from soil bores
SB1 through SB4 (samples B-1 through B-4 respectively, see Table IIT), a northeastern crossgradient
plume edge can also be reasonably inferred (Figure 4). The downgradient boundary to the
groundwater plume was not defined.

it should also be noted that the concentration of total xylenes in the grab groundwater samples are
higher than the concentration of benzene. This can indicate a release of a mid-range hydrocarbon
such as diesel, or it can indicate the preferential degradation of benzene over total xylenes. Given
the lack of laboratory notes suggesting a mid-range hydrocarbon component (consistent with historic
laboratory notes), it has previously been judged likely that benzene is being consumed preferentially
beneath the site. However, the concentration of total xylenes in comparison to benzene in grab
groundwater samples collected from GPS and GP6 are significantly elevated and can suggest that
a secondary groundwater plume may have been intercepted at those locations.
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In general the soil bore program has further refined the known lateral extent of groundwater
impacted by the petroleumn release. Grab groundwater samples in the upgradient (GP3) and the
cross- to downgradient {GP7) direction were adequate o define all COC in groundwater to
concentrations below the RWQCB ESLs. Grab groundwater samples in the downgradient (GP6) and
crossgradient (GP8) direction were unable to define most COC to concentrations below the RWQCB
ESLs.

Analytical results for the recently collected grab groundwater samples are summarized in Table IIL.
A copy of the analytical report is included in Appendix C.

5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations
The following conclusions can be made from the data generated at the site:

. Nine soil bores were instailed at the site to augment data previously collected. The data
collected has achieved vertical delineation of impacted soil at the site, and allows delineation
of portions of the lateral extent of impacted soil at the site.

. The soil bore program has further refined the known lateral and vertical extent of soil
impacted by the petroleum release. In general, TPH as gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
MTBE were defined in soil laterally and vertically to concentrations below the RWQCB ESL
for the chemicals (Table I). TPH as gasoline remains undefined in the southwest direction
(southwest of GP5). Benzene and total xylenes were defined to relatively low concentrations
in soil; however, the chemicals were not defined below their respective ESLs.

. Soil samples with elevated TPH as gasoline concentrations were analyzed for total lead, and
yielded low concentrations, significantly below the RWQCB ESL.

. Uncontaminated upgradient soil sample GP3-15.5 yielded an elevated TOC concentration
of 1,500 mg/Kg. This suggests a higher absorptive capacity for petroleum compounds in
native soils at the site.

. Grab groundwater samples in the upgradient (GP3) and the cross- to downgradient (GP7)
direction were adequate to define all COC in groundwater to concentrations below the
RWQCB ESLs.

. Grab groundwater samples in the downgradienl {(GP6) and crossgradient (GP8) direction

were unable to define most COC to concentrations below the RWQCB ESLs.

. - MTBE in soil was nondetectable at generally good limits of detection. MTBE was detected
in several grab groundwater samples, at concentrations similar to previous groundwater
samples.
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~ The following two step process is recommend based on available site data:

. Because grab groundwater samples do not allow delineation of most COC to below- the
RWQCB ESLs for groundwater in the down- and crossgradient directions, the installation
of additional permanent groundwater monitoring wells is appropriate at the site. Permanent
wells will allow for groundwater sampling from a “repeatably accessed location™. Data
generated from these locations will assist in determining appropriate remedial actions, and
in monitoring remedial progress. Lateral delineation of soil, southwest of GP35, can be
undertaken at the time of well instailation.

. While additional groundwater delineation in the downgradient and crossgradient directions
may be required, Blymyer Engineers recommends a concurrent remedial option evaluation.
A Remedial Action Plan, which includes a feasibility study for remedial alternatives, should
be prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA. Remedial excavation is not presumed to be an
appropriate remedial technique due to the location of impacted soil beneath the buildings and
building foundations, and due to the multiple underground and aboveground utility lines in
the immediate vicinity. Due to the elevated concentration of TOC in uncontaminated
upgradient soils, it appears that an extensive time frame would be required to clean up the
site using a groundwater pump and treat remedial process. Additionaily, because the
predominant impacted soil type is clay, and the water-bearing zone is relatively thin, it would
also appear that air sparging and vapor extraction could encounter difficulties yielding
adequate results, and could induce benzene vapor migration into the airspace of the
overlaying building. Consequently, the remedial alternative will most likely be an insitu
process such as a lance injection of ORC with relatively longer term groundwater monitoring
to verify the success of the technique. Several other related techniques also exist and can be
evaluated.

« _ Blymyer Engineers recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or
sirnilar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the timitations prescribed by the client. This report 1s not meant to represent a
lecal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied. is made. This report was prepared for the
sole use of our clicni. - -




Mr: Ted Walbey
November 18, 2004
Page 12

Blymyer Engineers appreciates this opportunity to provide you with environmental consulting
services. Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments regarding
this letter report.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Senior Geologist

o it/ S

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Attachments: Table I: Summary of Seil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

Table H: Summary of Miscellaneous Soil Sample Analytical Results

Table HI: Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytlcal
Results

Figure |: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan

Figure 3: Soil TPH Isoconcentration Map, 10.0 to 16.0 Foot Depth Interval

Figure 4: Grab Groundwater TPH Isoconcentration Map
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Table I, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Fiesta Beverage

. 966:89® Avenue, Oakland, California. . -

Sample ID Depth Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020
(ft) Method 8015
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
TPH as Gas Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes

| O* 8/24/90 350 3.5 15 4.5 28 NA

2 9% 8/24/90 4,900 59 260 160 500 NA

3 9= 8/24/90 780 13 41 13 67 NA

4 or | 8ram0 810 16 52 17 87 NA

Composite | N/A 8/24/90 1,000 0.16 1.8 0.57 22 NA
5A-5D

Composile 2 N/A 8/24/90 | 10 0.0071 0.032 0.037 1.1 NA
OA - 0D

Composite 3 N/A ||  8/24/90 440 0.10 0.59 1.7 13 NA
7A -7D

1

S1 145 1/15/91 ‘ <0.5 <0.005 0.0068 <0.005 0.0077 NA

$2 | 1axs 1/15/91 22 0.081 0.013 <0.005 0.0092 NA

MW-1 6.0 || 6/24/93 43 0.900 0.710 0.700 3.80 NA

MW-| 11.0 6/24/93 60 2,80 2.30 3.50 10 NA

MW-2 6.0 6/24/93 260 7.9 30 6.30 49 NA

MW-2 11.0 6/24/93 I| 11 0.097 0.340 0.440 1.60 NA "




Table I, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job N, 203004 esta Beverage .
Sample ID Modified EPA EPA Method 8020
(ft) Method 8015
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
TPH as Gas Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
MW-3 6.0 6/24/93 5.0 0.150 0.160 0.180 0.480 NA
MW-3 11.0 6/24/93 22 0.290 2.20 0.290 5.60 NA
GPI1-6 6.0 9/27/04 21¢ 0.027 0.0090 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP1-15.5 15.5 9/27/04 23¢ 0.0056 <0.005 <0.005 0.070 <5.0
3P2-11.5 11.5 9/27/04 140°¢ 14 2.0 23 6.4 <(1.50
GGiP3-14.5 14.5 9/27/04 <l.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP4-11.5 113 9/27/04 310 0.28 0.40 1.4 2.1 <10
GP5-11 110 9/27/04 540 ¢ 1.1 0.22 83 12 <0.50
GP5-12.5 12.5 " 9127104 23¢ 0.13 0.030 0.24 0.62 <5.0 ll
GPo6-6 6.0 9/27/04 || 200 0.63 0.83 33 12 <l.0 ||
GP6-11.5 | I 0/27/04 390 ¢ 0.63 0.56 4.5 18 <1.0
GP7-2.5 2.5 9/27/04 2.7°¢ 0.028 <0.005 <0.005 0.018 <5.0
GP7-11.5 11.5 9/27/04 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP8-6.5 6.5 E 9/27/04 || 170« 18 2.5 3.2 10 <0.50




Table I, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

BEI Job No, 203_0041' Fiesta Beverage
- 966-89™ Avenue, Onkland, California

Graoundwater Not a Potentizl Source of
Drinking Water

Sample ID Depth Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020
(ft) Method 8015
{mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
TPH as Gas Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
GP8-11.5 11.5 9/27/04 32¢ 0.27 1.1 0.44 2.2 <0.50
GPY-11.5 11.5 9727104 120¢ 0.2 0.32 1.3 53 <0.30)
GP9-15.5 15.5 9/27/04 4014 0.011 0.037 0.066 0.30 <5.0
RWQCB RBSL Commercial / Industrial 400 0.38 93 13 1.5 5.6
Land Use; Shallow Soil (<3 meters),
Groundwater Noi a Potential Source of
Drinking Water
————— m
RWQCB RBSL Commercial / Industrial 400 0.5 9.3 13 1.5 5.6
Land Use; Deep Soil (>3 meters);




Table I, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results, cont.

Notes: ft = feet
mg/Kg Milligrams per kilogram
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE Methyl reri-butyl ether
NA Not analyzed
<X = Less than the analytical detection limit (x)

N

1}

EPA = Environmental Protection Agency

NA = Not applicable

S5AT. = RBSL exceeds saturated soil concentration of chemical.

RBSL = Risk-Based Screening Level

* = Assumed to be bottom samples.

w = Bottom samples (per Tank Protect Engineering Preliminary Site Assessment Report, dated December 15, 1993).

" = Laboratory note indicates the result is a hydrocarbon within the diesel range but that it appears to be the less volatile
constituents of gasoline,

b = Also detected “High Point Hydrocarbons” calculated as oil at 300 mg/kg, and Oil and Grease at 80 mg/kg.

¢ = Laboratory note indicates unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

d = Laboratory note indicates no recognizable pattern.

¢ = Specifically excludes “Ingestion of Groundwater Impacted by Leachate™ pathway.

Bold results indicale detectable analyte concentrations,
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the RWQCB RBSL value.
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Table I1, Summary of Miscellaneous Soil Sample Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Fiesta Beverage
966 89 Avenue, Qakland, California
——

Sample ID Method SW 7010 SM 5310B
Total Lead TOC
(mg/Kg) (m )
GP2-11.5 9/27/04 10 NA
GP3-15.5 0/27/04 NA 1,500
GP5-11.0 9/27/04 | 1 NA
GP9-11.5 9/27/04 || 12 NA ll

RWQCB ESL Commercial /
Industrial Land Use; Shallow
Soils {<3m) Groundwater 1s
Not a Current or Potential

Drinking Water Resource
(Table B-2)

RWQCB ESL Commercial / 750
Industrial Land Use; Deep
Soils (>3m); Groundwater is
Not a Current or Potential

Drinking Water Resource
{Table D-2)

Notes: mg/Kg = Milligrams per kilogram
<X = Less than the analytical detection limit (x)
NA = Not analyzed
N/A = Not applicable

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the RWQCB ESL values.




Table 111, Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Resﬁltsm.
BEI Job No. 203004, Fiesta Beverag T
966 89" Avenue, Oakland, California
| Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020
D Method 8015
{ug/L) (ug/L)
| TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
|| Xvlenes
“;Wl* 1/15/91 25,000 3,100 2,900 380 2,800
W2* 1/15/91 36,000 3,700 4,300 840 4,900
B-1¢ 11/30/99 850 ™" 0.94 3.0 0.70 5.7
B-219 " 11/30/99 3200%° 94 210 79 370
B-3¢ 11/30/99 9" <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.52
B414 11/30/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
“ GP1-W 9/27/04 14,000 ¢ 210 190 84 420
GP2-w Il 9/27/04 790 ¢ 28 59 25 110
GP3-W 9/27/04 i <50 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 0.53
“ GP4-W 9/27/04 7,200 ¢ 5.0 <5 46 110
GPS-W || 9r27/04 14,000 ° o4 35 | .-380 1,300
GPe-W 9/27/04 12,000 ¢ 99 60 320 1,200
GP7-W 9/27/04 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.88
GP8-W || 9127104 1,300 73 180 37 150
RWQCB RBSL 500 46 130 290 13
Commercial /
Indusirial Land Use;
Groundwater Not a
Potential Source of
Drinking Water
MCL N/A F.O) 150 700 L. 750




Table 111, Surnmary of Grab Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results, cont.

Notes: ug/l = Micrograms per liter
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbouns

i

- MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
NA = Not analyzed
<X = Less than the analytical detection iimit (x)
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
MCL = Maximum Contamination Level
NA = Not applicable
* = Pit water collected at a depth of 14 feet below grade surface.
: = Laboratory note indicates that heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged
gasoline?).
® = Laboratory note indicates no recognizable pattern.
¢ = Laboratory note indicates unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

= B-1 to B4 were grab groundwater samples collected from soil bores SB1 to SB4.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the RWQCB RBSL value.
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Appendix A

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Drilling Permit and

City of Oakland Excavation Permit and
Traffic Control Plan




~.~MEDA COUNRTY PUBLIC "VORKS AGENCY

VYATER RESOURCES SECTION
73 ELMRURST ST. HAYWARD CA, $usdcni 7193

HONE (5101 $70-533w /,0527
AN F1TEI-IIne

JRILLING PERMIT 4PPLICATION :
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New Domestue 2 Fzpiaczmen: Domestic z LETENT grout piaced oy Iremie.
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LIRS NAME (LNaé 525_{{‘-2% ¥ koic anode zonhe wiin ¢
7 WELL DESTRUCTION
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B ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCYS SECTION
299 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONF. (310)670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510) 7821939

PERMIT NO. W04-1005

I
PUBLIC |
WORKS L.

b

Ln

VATER RESQURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
U#1-GENERAL CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BOREHOILES

Prror to any drilling activities. it shail be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate 3 Underground
Service Alcrt (USA), obtain encroachiment permil(s), excavation permi(s) or any other permity required for that

Federal, State, County or to the City and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtaincd.

Borcholes shall not be left open for & penied of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours
will need approval from Alameda County Public Werks Agency, Water Resources Section, All boreholes shall
be backfilled according to permit destruction requiremcnits and all concerete material and asphait material shall be
to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in 2 manner to act 2s a conduit at any time,

Permitte, permuittee’s, contractors, consultants or agents shail be responsible 1o 2ssure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activiles associated witly this Permut will be saivly
handled, properly managyd, and disposed of according to ail applicable federai, state, and local statues
regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on-or off

site storm sewers, dry welis, or waterways or be atiowed to move off the property where work is being
completed,

Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein September 27 to Seprember 28, 2004, No changes in

construction procedures, as deseribed o this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring
wells, without a permit application process,

Driiling Permit(s) can be voided/ canceled only in writing, It is the applicants responsibilities to notify Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resaurces Section i wriling for an exlension or 1o cancel the drilling
permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be cxtended beyond ninety (90) days from the original

start date.  Applicants may not canee! a drilling permit appiication after the completion date of the permit issued
has passed.

Permittee shall assume cntire responsibility for al acuvities and uses under this permit and shall indemuify,
defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and cinployees free and
harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in conuection with or resulting from the excreise of this Permit
including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.
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CITY OF OAKLAND « Community and Economic Development Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor. Oakland, CA 84612 « Phane (510) 238-3443 = FAX (510) 238-2263

Job Site 960 89TH AV Parcel# 042 -4286-001-06 Appl# X0402550

Descr Soil borings 9/27 & 9/28 per approved TES plan. Permit Issued 09/23/04
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SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS

Sroject Name:
Project Number: TSD-04-0138__
Reviewed By: __ BMA
Date: _9/21/2004 _
Permit good from__9/27/04

D NEW SUBSECTION TG READ: o 9/28/04_

7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

2
i)

4

P

Norks Construction, 2000 Edition {Incluge this paragraph for p-jobs, excavation permits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to provide public convenience and safety and according to the
arovisions in this subsection. The provisions shail not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic control devices shall be placec at the construction zone according to the latest edition of the Work Area
Traffic Controt Handbook or Caltrans Traffic Manual, Chapter 5§ — “Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work
Zone,” or as directed by the Engineer.

All trenches and excavations in any public street or roadway shall be back filled and opened to traffic, or covered with
suitable steel plates securely placed and opened to traffic at all times except during actual construction operations unless
otherwise permitted by the Engineer.

Eacn section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to traffic in not more than 5 days after commencing
work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer.

Where construction encroaches into the sidewalk area. a minimum of 5 ¥ feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained
at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans standards may be required.

The contractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the following traffic lanes unobstructed and in a
condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At all times traffic lanes will be restricted and
reopened to travel. Emergency access shall be provided at all times.

I M
; - - Obstruction | North i South . East West 1
s Street Name Limits | Period | Bound ' Bound ' Bound Bound ;
89" Ave between E Stand G :
St | 7am-dpm | N/A - NiA 1-12' lane open l

The Contractor Shall Also include all check item:

1. [ Design a construction traffic controi plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any
work.

2. [ Replace all signs, pavement markings, and traffic detector loops damaged or removed due to construction within
3 days of completion of work or the final pavement lift.

&) Provide advance notice to QOakland Police at (510) 615-5874 (24-hrs) and Oakland Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-rhs)
when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street.

<] Provide 72-hour advance natice to AC Transit at (510) 891-4909 when affecting a bus stop.

<] For Caltrans roadways, ramps, or maintained facilities, the Contractor shall obtain appropriate permits and notify
the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work.

[X] Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is required.

] Pedestrian walkway by K-rail, Canopy or Plywood is required. {See detour plan)

[] Pedestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the proiect at all times.

. [X] Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.

0. [X] Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

o

=ul e

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work and/or repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.

'3.

ttention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Canvenience and Safety, of the City of Oakiand Standard Specification for Public




APPLICATICN TR TRAFFIC CONTRCL PLAN
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Appendix B
Soil Bore Logs




TO SOIL BORE AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS

< X

e

-~ :

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
- CLEAN GEAVEL WELL GRADEDC GRAVEL. GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES
2 2| crAVEL ["MaSNes AN
g‘ = POORLY GRADED GRAVEL. GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES
> |MeRE_THAN raLE oF
2 COARSE ERACTION
S 3 | BVERTER | oBAYEL witd SILTY GRAVEL. GRAVEL-SAND-SILT MIXTURES
= = FINES
= g NE CLAYEY GRAVEL. GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
0@ =
S o CLEAN SAND WELL GRADED SAND. GRAVELLY SAND
w s | sAND g (Reg oA
2z |lon POORLY GRADED SAND. GRAVELLY SAND
= A HALF OF
< = COARSE ERACTION
Q ¥ | STVaRRTE wi SILTY SAND. SAND-SILT MIXTURES
O g OVER 12% -
F
CLAYEY SAND, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
INORGANIC SILT, ROCK FLOUR, SANDY OR
w CLAYEY SILT OF LOW PLASTICITY
§ SILT AND CLAY
”nz i INORGANIC CLAY OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY,
=g ICARD LMT LESS THAN 30 GAAVELLY, SANDY, OR SILTY GLAY (LEAMN)
D 3
= ORGANIC SILT AND ORGANIC SILTY GLAY
8s oL OF LOW PLASTICITY
= et
=i CoSTH INORGANIC SILT, MICACEOUS OR_DIATOMACGIOUS
g z MH 0T FINE SAMDY OR SILTY SCiL. ELASTIC SIiLT
g SILT AND CLAY ;—---
LLS /
unos INORGANIC CLAY OF HIGH PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY,
= % HOUD LaaT GREATER Tan 20 CH SANDY OR SILTY CLAY (FAT)
w
- ORGANIC CLAY. ORGANIC SILT OF MEDIUM TO
OH HIGH PLASTICITY
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS | PT PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY CRGANIC SOILS
c M6
LT CONCRETE
TFIRELP
Free FILL
[ Snsbeban &
A ASPHALT
CEMENT GROUT w
BENTONITE

FILTER SAND

it N ainan

COHESIVE SOILS® NCONFINED COMPRESSIVE

o8

NOMN-COHESIVE SQOILST

VERY LOCSE 0-4 VERY SOFT o-2 Q-4
LOOSE 4 - 10 SOFT 2 -4 174 -« 12
MED. DENSE 10 - 3o MEDIUM STIEF 4 -8 =1
DENSE 30 - 50 STIEE 8- 16 1.2
YERY DENSE OVER S0 VERY STIFF 16 - 32 2-4
HARD QVER 232 CVER 4

== STANDARD PENETRATION RESISTANCE 1S THE NUMBER OF BLOWS REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 24NGH O.D. {1-¥8-INCH LD.) SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER 12 INCHES USING A
140-POUNRD HAMMER FALLING FREELY THROUGH 30 INCHES, THE SAMPL D TH A AECORDED FOR EACH B-INCH
INTERVAL. THE SUMMATION OF THE FINAL TWO INTERVALS IS THE s-rmgmg SEH&'%L%‘SS*&%%&’%’M. NUMBER OF BLOWS AR&

T~ CORED/AECOVERED

> CORED/ NO RECOVERY M/A  NON APPLICABLE/NOT AVAILABLE
I cORED/RECOVERED/SAMPLED

HAPUBLCWSERSLWITTSTORAWNGSSLKEVARVEED 101096




11-17-2004 HIMMARKDNZ(A004 FB\BoreLogs\GP 1.bor

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, iNC.

Soil Bore Log: GP1

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: : 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detterman Sail Bore Diameter 1 1.75inch
Driling Company - Gregg Dritling Total Drilled Depth 1 20.0 feat
Driller : Vinee P. Bora Angle 1 30 degrees
Sample Recovery Water Level
> 1 collected ¥_ Not available
5 % [TT7 Retained 52 15.51esl
2 g 21 s N Anaiyzed 0 .
= 3 ol @ Unrecovered az. (Grouted upon completion)
23| o |Ef E 8 |2
0
<) 6 inches concrete Concretg< > <
. 0 ] Dark Brown SILTY GLAY (native); with medium brown oL 7
SAND, medium grained (FILL), damp (saw cut) /
, ] 0.3 | Dark green brown SILTY CLAY; damp; aged gasoline 7
] odor apparent /
3- %
A cL %
5 — /
s [ /
6_ _____________ — — /
R cP1-s | Dark brown SILTY CLAY, with caliche nodules to 4
207 [[ ] 1/8-inch and subrounded fine pebbles; damp to moist /
7 /
8- /
cL /
o ?
"1 | Ul R — == — = = —
Mottled dark brown and dark green SILTY CLAY; moist; /
odor apparent
12- /
13 CL /
12 %
15— — s - — — = = — = - —_———
21 Mediumn green SILTY CLAY; odor apparent; moist to oL
p1-15.4 wet (groundwater at 13.5 f1 vertically oriented).
16—
Mo recovery 16 to 20 feet bgs.
17—
18—
19— e
20 Bottom of bore: 20 feet
(Vertical Total Depth : 17.5 fee
21— ’




V1172004 1 WARAD 203004 FB\Borelogs\GP2.bor

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC.

Soil Bore Log: GP2

Former Fiesia Beverage Job Number: : 203004 Drilling Equiprment : Geoprobe
960 & 966 8Sth Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sampie Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detterman Soil Bore Diameter 1 1.75 inch
Drilling Company . Gregg Driling Total Drillad Depth : 20,0 feet
Driller : Vince P. Bora Angle : No
Sample Recovery Wailer Level
= 1 collectsd W 105fest
» 2 (LI Retained 7 155feet
e | € § g Bl Anaiyzed o )
€ g s | o | B3 unrecovered £ | (Grouted upon complation)
a = 7)) o
§l2le|5| & DESCRIPTION g |
[ @ a 0 w o 0]
O
va 3 inches asphait AEDD&K,
1 Dark Brown to Black SILTY CLAY | damp /
7 |
J e | Z
4 — /
629 /
5— %
6— CL /
7 %
8- %
9 /
10— %
11 P | |
. [5P2-11.9 Dark brown SILTY CLAY; with slight greenish mottling; L~
12— damp; odor apparent /
13 cL %
14— /
15 = = e = — e e — = e — —
D:[ GP2-15| Motlled light green and light brown SILTY CLAY, moist
191 o wet
16 — CcL
17 - - = — = = ——— — — — — — —
Grades lightbrown CL
Light brown CLAYEY SAND, fine grained; with black S
18— orgaric carbon {native); wet SC i K
19 |Light brown CLAYEY SiLT: wet i .
T EE3E ML | -
20 Bottom of bore: 20 feet
21




o BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP3

ENGINEERS, INC,

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: . 203004 Drilling Equipment : Gaoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: : Septemnber 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detterman Soil Bore Diameter 1 1.75inch
Drilling Company : Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Depth 1 16.0 leet
Driller TVince P. Bore Angle : 30 degrees

Sample Recovery Water Level
[ collected _W_ Not available
T Retained 2 150teet
B Analyzed

3 Unrecovered (Grouted upon completion)

Depth in Feet
Blow Count
Sample No.
USCS
GRAPHIC

DU

DESCRIPTION

PID

e
7}
\

7 inches concrete Concrete < - <

Medium Brown SILTY CLAY, with 1/4-inch subrounded
pebbles; damp {saw cut)

P< Sample Recovery

0.1

[

CL

Grades light olive brown SILTY CLAY; damp; no odor

0.1
12 —]

13— CL

14 o1 |I

GP3-14.
15 B S

hpa 15 4 carbon (native); wet (groundwater at 13 .0 feet
16 vertically oriented)

Battom of bore: 16 feet
174 (Vertical Total Depth: 13.75 feet)

ML

18—

18

20—

11-17-2004 HAMARKD'203004 FB\BoreLogsiGP3.bor

21




il BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP4

ENGINEERS, INC.

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: : 203004 Drilling Equipment . Geoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilleg: : Septermber 27, 2004 Sampie Metnod : Continuous Sleave
Logged By : Mark Delterrman Soil Bore Diametar c1.75inch
Driling Company : Gregg Drilling Totak Drilled Depth 1 16.0 fesat
Driller : Vince P. Bore Angle : No

Sample Recovery Water Level
] coallected ¥_ 1351est
[T Retained 7 1451eet
R Analyzed

A unrecovered {Grouted upon completion)

Depth in Feet
Blow Count

USCS

DESCRIPTION

PID
GRAPHIC

}( Sampie Recovery
Sample No

]
\

2 inches asphait A
Dark clive brown SILTY CLAY; damp

Dark brown to black SILTY CLAY, damp; no odor

l 5 [TT]| apa-s
' 7 cL

0.1

| |

10—

1= 0.1

[5P4-11.5
12—

267

13 cL

A N A

14

=ENEE B

GP4-14| Grades light greenish brown SILTY CLAY; very moist to
wet

] — Tl b s e aem saem e e e e i e e — o —
5 Grades light brown SANDY CLAY:; wet

CL

CL

Bottom of bore; 16 feet

17—

18

18

20

11-17-2004 HWARKD203004 FBWBoratLogs\GP4.bor
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BLYMYER

EMNGINEERS, INC.

Soil Bore Log: GP5

11-17-2004 HAMARKEA203004 FB\Borelogs\GPS.kor

Former Figsta Beverage Jab Number: . 203004 Drlling Equipment . Geoprobe
960 & 966 8%th Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: : Septernber 27, 2004 Samplte Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detterman Soil Bare Diameter 1 1.75inch
Dritling Company : Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Depth ~ : 18.0 feet
Driller s Vince P, Bore Angle : No
Sample Recovery Water Level
> {1 Collected ¥ 130
~ 2 {TT] Retained 7 150 feet
3 3
o = & g T Analyzed &) .
P é o | 2 | K3 unrecovered £ | (Grouted upon completion)
a 3 7)) o
AEHERHE DESCRIPTION 3 |
=t m o ] & o o
G .
va .4 inches asphait Asnha.ﬁ,
4 Black SILTY CLAY; damp /
2. - Odor at 2 ft %
10 /
3 %
4 %
37 CL %
7 [T} apse %
7 - /
17 /
B— ?
o~ /
10 Wyt et iar={t iy b4
Grades medium olive brown SILTY CLAY; with greener /
s89 I | mottles; moist
11
. GP5-11 cL %
12 1e || |
13 q BPs-12.4 Greenish brown SILTY CLAY; moist to very moist // ¥
14 o %
o e | | A L4
Grades light greenish brown SANDY CLAY: wet i
CcL
16
Bottom of bore: 16 feet
17~
18—
19—
204
21
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BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC.

Soil Bore Log: GP6

Formmer Fiesta Beverage Job Number: 1 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detlerman Soil Bore Diameter - 1.75 inch
Drilling Company . Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Depth 1 16.0 feat
Criller “Vince P Bore Angle : No
Sample Recovery Water Levei
> [T 1 Coliected W Not available
= jg: 1 Retained Y s25fest
P | € g ¢ | R mayzed o ]
& S © @ XA unrecoversd T {Grouted upon completion)
B | w0 o
§l2] ¢ E § DESCRIPTION 3 |
a m o- o 7] S G
o
ya 4 inches asphalt Bﬁmﬁ“,
; Dark greenish black SILTY CLAY; damp; odor ?
2 %
e |
3_1 - /
4~
CL /
5+
& 2 (| /
R| s /
7 /
8- /
9 _Grsﬁesﬂaliv?-grgén—b;roﬁ STLT\(—CLZY;TnoEto_\Met— -
- /
10—
1 a73 |[ | cL
-11.59
| 7
139 183 || | /
i ]| prs1aq
Grades lighter brown with green mottles SILTY CLAY, L
5% fine grained sand; wet c
15 = e e e — e— e e e e e e - e
Grades light brown SANDY CLAY; wet oL
16
Battom of bore: 16 feet
17—
18
19—~
20—
21




" BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP7
l ENGINEERS, INGC.
Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: : 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe
360 & 966 89th Avenue, Oakiand, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sampie Method : Continuous Sleave
l Logged By : Mark Detterman Soil Bore Diameler . 1.75 inch
Drilting Cormpany : Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Depth :16.0 feet
Driller : Vince P. Bore Angle : No
Sample Recovery Water Level
= 1 coiected W Not available
5 % [T Retained 7 12.0feat
o € @ o B Anaivzed
i 3 o = 9 leti
= 8 p . Unrecovered cn T {Grouted upon completion)
= o =1
2|28 e |E| & DESCRIPTION & |2
a t a o W > ]
Q -
l | .4 inches asphait gmn, <
; Dark greenish black SILTY CLAY; damp; odor ?
l 2— —
40 /
GF7-2.5
3= - / >
« [/
4= /
l 5— /
| 6
1 7
i ™ ‘Black SILTY CLAY: moist odor Z
‘ gl :[[ GP7-75 cL ///
l . [ Grades medium olive brown SILTY GLAY; moist, odar \
' 107 cL %
11
I 0 B s
Light brown CLAYEY SAND, fine grained; wet
13—
' 0.1
14—
{1 i
2l 18
] Bottom of bore: 16 feet
E 17—
(=1
3| 18
(.
f 20
21—




D2a

004

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC.

Soil Bore Log: GP8

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: 1 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe
960 & 966 83th Avenue, Ozkiand, CA Date Driled: . September 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleave
Logged By : Mark Detterman Soil Bore Diameter 1 1.75inch
Drilling Company : Gregg Drlling Total Driled Depth : 16.0 feet
Driller T Vince P, Bore Angle : No
Sample Recovery Walter Level
- 1 Colected _¥_ Not available
. g L1 Retained 7 12.01eet
o € ] g B Analyzed
v 3 @ bd O .
E 8 v @ B Unrecovered I {Grouted upon completion)
-~ a a w o
$13lc|E| ¢ DESCRIPTI % | &
o 0 o 12 %] SC ON o) o
¢}
ra | 4 inches asphait [Aschal.
, ] Black SILTY CLAY, with shades of green; damp; odor //
3 o | ,/ A
4— T = T e e e mem e e e e e e e e
Grades black SILTY CLAY; with caliche nodules 1/8 to
1/4-inch; moist; odor p
5= /
65— CL
L
- GP8-6.5
7—
473
8 | Il Il = e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Grades medium brown mottied with dark olive green L
SILTY CLAY; moist; odor
9—.
10 CL
11 —
440
12-] MReees
Grades dark brown SILTY CLAY 1o CLAYEY SILT; wat
13- ’
CL
14— -
15 Grades light brown SANDY CLAY, with fine grained
sand {10%}) and black organic carbon; wet cL b7
16 s
Bottom of bore: 16 feet
174
18—
18—
20—
21—




BLYMYER

ENGSGINEERS., INC.

Soii Bore Log: GP9

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Number: : 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe
960 & 966 85th Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sample Methed : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By . Mark Detterman Soil Bore Diameter :1.75inch
Driliing Company : Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Depth 1 16.0 feet
Driller I Vince P. Bore Angla : 10 degrees
Sampie Recovery Water Level
> [ collected W Not available
- 2 L1 Retained 7 1251eet
2 o
£ ‘g’ E g R ~nalyzed o .
E 8 ) % XS Unrecovered - E {Grouted upon completion)
g l2l2|al & DESCRIPTION g | &
a m a (] 7] ] (&)
0 sl 2 inches asphait Mﬂﬂ’
X pha /

Black SILTY CLAY: damp; no odor

|

CL

Grades medium brown SILTY CLAY; moist, no odor
05

cL

10—

Grades mottled medium brown and dark olive brown
SILTY CLAY: moist; odor

hPo-11.4 CL

11—

124
347

13—

Mottled Dark brown and dark greenish brown SILTY
CLAY; wetl
14— CL

SRR

15
N 267 Dark olive green SANDY CLAY: wet

CL
" | | SRR

Bottormn of bore: 16 feet
{Total Vertical Depth: 19.75 feet)

18

15+

20

11-17-2004 HAMARKD'203004 FB\BoreLogs\GP bor

21
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Appendix C
Analytical Laboratory Report, MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.,
dated October 13, 2004




ﬁ McCampbell Anaivtical. Inc.

110 2nd Avenue soutiv #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798:1620  Fax 1 925-7¢8-1622
“Yehsue: www.nccamnbell com E-mail: maing:mecampbeil.com

Blymver Engineers. Inc.

1329 Clemenr Avenue

i Alameda. CA 94501-1395

Client Project [ =203004: Former riesta
Beverages

Darte sampled:  09/27/04

Date Received:  09/28/04

("lient Contact: Mark Detterman

Date Reported:  10/11/04

Client P.Q.:

Date Compieted: 10/13/04

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

4). a bill for anaiytical services.

). a QC report for the above sampies

3%, a copy of the chain of custody. and

WorkOrder; 0409446

October 13, 2004

1). the results of 24 anaiyzed samples trom vour #203004: Former Fiesta Beverages project.

All analyses were completed satisfactority and all QC samples were found to be within our contrel limits.
If vou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quaiity, service and cost. Thank vou for vour business and I look forward to working with vou again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




l v ©10 *nd Avenue South =07, Pacheco. JA 943333350 !
i .\-'[cCampbell Anaivtical. Inc. Teieohone : v23-T98-1620 Fax 19158162 5
N * : “ehsite: W w.mecamppeil.com  £-mati: mamemecampoeil.com !
—
l | Blvmyer Engineers. Inc. | Client Project iD: =203004: Former Fiesta | Date Sampied: 09/27/04
!  Beverages 7
i 1820 Clament Avenue ; Date Received: 09/28/04
{ : T
l : i Clisnt Contact: Mark Derrerman | Date Exmacted: 09/29/04-10/02/04
Alameda, CA94301-13695
CClient PO Date Analyzed: (9/29/04-10/02/04
l ; Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*
1 Extracnan nenod:  SW5030B wmalvircal mernods:  SWEG21B.8015Cm Work Order: (409446
I | Lab 1D Client ID Marrix TPHig MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
e = S R
oA GP1-0 A Il w0 10,027 1.0090 ~D ND 1 107
l PH2A GP1-143 5 Iim ND 1.0056 ND ND 0.070 1 105
FIPERN GP2-115 3 T4 ND<) 30 1.4 ] 33 5.4 10 118
l 0D A GP3-14.5 5 ~D ND ND D ~D ND 1 860
[ESCEN GP-11.5 3 fia ND<14) 11.28 .40 4 2 10 e
' BELA (GPS-i2.5 3 2la \D OR% 030 024 0.62 i 850
mi2A OPs.i B SR N0 0 L 022 %3 12 10 118
' STREN GPo-b 5 Ta ND< G 563 83 R 12 It
‘ . . ) . R S —
Poraa GPo-L LS 5 90 D<o .63 9.56 1.3 13 10 90.1
| . - - . - . — - PR—— P—_— ——— . —
l BOE GP7-2 3 S 17a D 0.028 ND ND 0018 | 105
! . o L IO R
% N1RA GPY-11.3 3 ~D ~D ND ~D ND ND 1 99.0
' D9A (P8-0.5 5 1T ND<0.50 1.8 2.1 I 1
Poozha GPS-1 .S 3 a ND<0.50 .27 i 4 22
l TEERN P91 < i Dt 0 110 B Sz 53
LSRN UP9-133 3 Zilgm ~D UK 1.066 0.30 ! 107
' joNlxA GPIW W {40002 ND<30 210 190 34 420 10 1214
Reporung Lt for DF =1 W =0 3.0 0.5 0.5 0.3 N5 | ,_lgjj_,
. ND means not detected at ot o - .- e e e e
. i ubove the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0005 0.005 0.003 {.005 1 mg/Kg
1
[* wuter and vapor samptes and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in wg: L, soilisludge:solid samples in mgrkg, wipe samples in pgrwipe,
{;1rt)duc(. oil'non-agueous liquid samples in mg L.
i
] ‘ , , .
' i= cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak cogiutes with surregate peak.
'~The 1ollowing deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory n nawre and McCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: a}
smmodiriea or weakly modified masoling is sigmticant; b) heavier gasoiine range compounds are significant{aged gasoling”): ¢} lighter gasoline range
' ‘compounds (the most mobile 1raction) are significant: d) gasaiine range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are signiticant; biologically
‘ !uitcred gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be dertved from gasoline (stoddard solvent : mineral spimit?). 1) one 1o a tew isolated non-target
} Ipeaks present: ) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheeryproduct is present: i) liguid
| isample that contains grealer than ~i vol. %o sediment; ;) reporung limit raised due to mgh MTBE content: k) TPH patern that does not appear 10 be i
i ‘derved Trom gaseling (aviation gasy. m: no recoenizable patem: 1y results are revorted by drvy weight, _I
a”/"
I DHS Cerufication No. 1644 . /:i(/ Angela Rvdelius. Lab Manager




! 1) 2nd Avenue South. D7, Pachecn. U4 94553-5360

;ﬁ N‘IcCampbeil Anai_vticai. inc. i Telepnome ; 915-733-1420 D 5257981622

_eheite: www. mecanmoeil.com £-onat mamgmecampbeit.eom

¢ Blvmver Engineers, inc. i Client Project ID: =203004; Former Fiesta | Date Sampled: 09/27/04
! Beverages

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 09/28/04

? Client Uontact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 09:’29f04-[0/02]’04
Adameda, CA 94301-1393 :
| Client £.0.: ‘ | Date Anaivzed: 09/29/04-10/02/04
: I
i Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
, Fxtracuon nietnod:  SW3I0308 “naiviical methods:  3WS802113:8013Cm Work Order: 0409446
I Lab ID Client 1D Matrixl TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene I Xylenes | DF | % SS
G24A P2 W T <) 23 30 23 1 lO 1 118
O2EA OP3W W ~Da 37 ~D [.3 ~ND 0.53 | 105
120A GPAW W TI00.a0 ND=<3y 0 ND<3) 4 110 10 117
A3TA PsSwW W L0 a0 ND<I0 a3 330 1300 10 125
11284 UPOW W 1000 ND=s Rl 00 320 1200 10 —F
[ALYRY GOP7W W IR 2 ) ~ND ~D 0.88 1 112
EIIRY GiP8W LW M ND=1f T3 1830 37 150 l 127
Reporung Linnt or OF = W 30 3.0 0.3 0.5 ) 0.3 1 pre/l
NI means not detected at or E e o el i o e
above the reporting limit S 1.0 .05 0.005 0.003 0.003 (0.005 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L. soilisludgersolid samples in me/kg. wipe sampies m PR/Wipe,
:produceoil:non-aqueous liquid samples m mgr L.

= ¢luttered chromatoeram: sample peak coeiutes with surrogate peak.

~The following descriptions of the TPH chramatogram are cursory 11 nawre and McCampbell Analytical 1s not responsipie for their interpretation: a}

snmodified or weakly modified gasoiine 15 signiticant: bi heavier gasoiine range compounds are significant{aged gasoine?}: 1 lighter gasoline range
corpounas the most mobile fracnon) are signiricant: db gasoline range campounds having broad chromatographuc peaxs are significant; biclogicaily
altered gasoline™: ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent ¢ mineral spirit?}: 7 one to a few isolated non-target
“seaks present: ) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signiticant: h) lighter than water immiscible sheen product is present; 1) liguid
sampie that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment: ;) reporting hmit raised due o high MTBE content: k) TPH patern that does not appear (o be
derived from gasoline (avialion gas). My no recognizable panern: ni results are reported by drv weight,

DHS Cerutfication No. 1644 _,{x{i/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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I

% McCampbell Anaivticai. Inc.

T Znd Avenue Souul. =DT

Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

phone © 238155

Caagiter L ww mecampoel.com Sl mamgmecamobeil.com

Client Project 1D

| Blvmyer Engineers, Inc.
Beverages

i 1829 Clement Avenue

=2(3004: Former Fiesta

Date Sampled: 09/27/04

Date Received: (9/28/04

Client Contact; Mark Derterman

Drate Exwacted: 09/28/04

Padameda. CA943501-1293
j Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/29/04

Lead by ICP*

Ixmmacuon methed: 5330508 snaivocal memods: w0l 0C

Waork Order: 0409446

'. Lab ID i Clieat 1D Matrix Extraction 1 Lead I DF I %8S
A09430-003A GP2-11.5 3 TTLC 10 1 101
CN309446-02 1A GP9-11.5 S FrLC 12 I 100
1 R SRR ———
Reporung Limit for DF =1: W TTLC NA mg/L.
ND means not detected at or - . B - . R
above the reporting limit S TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

wipe sampies in pgiwipe, tiiter samples in pglilter.

detected above the reporting imit: N-A means not appiicable to this sampie or mstrument.

*warer:product/oil/mon-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC ¢ DISTLC  SPLP extracts are reporied in mg/L, soil/sludgessolid samples in mg/kg.

2 means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due o matrix interference: & means surrogate diluted out of acceprance range; ND means not

vnaivtical Methods: EPA 6016C/200.7 for all clements except: 2009 dwater fauid- 3b. As. Pb. Se. Thi 245 1 (Hgy, 7010

Asludge soil:solid o1 product-wipertilter - As. Se. T 74718 (He).

i) tiquid sampie that contains greater than ~1 vol. %} sediment: this sediment 15 extractad with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methedologies and can

istgniricantly effect reported metal concentratiens: j) reporting limit raised due 2 msulticient sample ameunt: k) resuits are reported by dry weight; v)
iestmated values due 1o iow surrogale recovery: Z} TepoOItng fimii raised due 1o matriy nierTerence.

DHS Cerufication No. 1644

\
\_/l}  Angela Rvdelius, Lab Manager




* . 2nd Avenue Soutin #D7. Pachece. JA 945533360 i
“clephone : 923-79%-1620  Fax:v25.798-1622
Lehgies A wWw.CCampoell.com Lenuni; Mg MocAmpeeil.com

-4 McCampbell Anaivtical. Inc. i

. | Bhyvmver Engineers. [nc. { Client Project iD:  #203004; Former Fiesia Date Sampled: 09/27/04
{ | Beverages
| . | = ; . i
| 1520 Clement Avenue ! Dare Received: 09/28/04
i . . . - .
. i % {liear Conract: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 10/05/04
» Adameaa, CA 945011393 ‘
Client 2.0 Date Analvzed: 10/07:04
i
' ; Lead by [CP* ‘
112.\tracuou nethod:  SW3030B wnalviical methods:  o030C Waork Orderr 9436
' PoLab b Client {D i Mairix Extracuon | Lead | DF | % SS
EIRTILERTINVEE N GPS-11n x TTLC 3! ! 97.0
' i
Keporting Limit tor DF =1 W TTLC NA mg/L
: ~D means not detected at or R - . P e
' | above the reponting limit 5 TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg
!“watersproduct!oiifnun-aqueous liquid samples and ail TCLP * STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mez L, soilisludge/solid samples in mgrkg,
lwipe sampies in pgrwipe, filter samples in ug tilter.
|
\
I '= means suTogate recovery oulside of acceptance range due o marrix interterence; & means surrogate diluted out of acceptance range; ND means not
;dclecled above the reporting limit: N-A means not applicable o this sample or instrument.
1 : wpaivical Methods; EPA 6010C 200.7 for all elements except: 2009 (watersliguid- Sb. As, P>, Se. T1V: 245.1 (He); 7010
‘ l lsluage soil;solidioil productwipe riker - As, se, TH, 7-71B gy
‘ i
|
|

! - . N * : 3
.1y liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment: this sediment 15 extracted wits

:signiticantly etfect reported metad cancentrations; ) reporting linnt ratsed due o insutticient

sstimated vaiues due to low surrogate recoverv: 7) reporiing hmit raised due 1o matrix interreran

<=2 liquid. in accerdance with EPA methodologies and can
1pie amount; k] results are reported by dry weight: v)

DHS Certification No. 644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘ ] ; "1 “nd Avenue Sout, 707, Pacheco. U D4851-5560 !
_'_"..': \IccamprII Aﬂalvtlcai. IIIC. : Tuiconone 1 s l3- __i-m:oﬁ Fa;: s-zbz:_
v : ebsite: wwaw.mecanmpeii.com £-mul: makdmecamebell.com

t Bhmver Engineers. [nc, Client Project 1D: 203004 Former Fiesta | Date Sampled: 09/27/04

, Beverages

Clement Avenue Date Recerved: 09/28/04

Client Contact: Mark Determan Date Exmracted: 10/04/04

s ALameda. CA 945011393

i % Cliem P.O.: Date Analvzed: 10/04/04

Total Organic Carbon (TOO)*

i saistcal Method: 5M3310B Work Order: 0403446

Lab 1D Client ID Mawrix TOC DF

LA -0 T A GP3-i35 3 300 1

i _ e
!
i
| e - ]
I
h - = -

iZeporting Lymit tor DF = 1, ND means not detected ai or W NA

above the reporting limit ol : e e e e e —
) 3 200 me Kg

i* water sampies are reported in mgrL, soli-sludgessolid sampies in mg/kg.
I~ an-Purgeable Qrgame Carbon=NPOC: TOC=Totai Organic Carbon: DOC=Dissolved Orzanic Carbon: POC=Purgeable Organic Cabon: IC=[norganic
Carbon.

(b g sampie contains greater than ~1 vol. %» sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644 \_ﬁ(_ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




10 nd Avenue Souw. =D7. Pacheco. JA 94353-3560

B \-lccampbeﬂ Analivtical. Inc. . “siephane : 525-T3-130  Fax:ul3-T98-1622 L

. ehsite: wwWW. K amDoellcom £-mali: mamamecampoell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Llatrix: = WorkOrder: 0409446

ZPA Metnod: SWB8021B/B015Cm Sxtraction: 3W5030B BatehlD: 13358 Spikea Sample I0: 0409440-011A
Snaivte Sample | Sciked st . HSD MSMSD J‘,CS _i(_tsg :_cs-l.csp_ Acceptance Criteria (%)

' mg/Kg | mgrKg i Rec. *4Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) = D .ol ul.! 4.6 382 92.2 96.4 4.38 70 130

MTBE ~D 0 s %37 392 90.4 RIS 13.705 R 130

Benzene o ND - -H-i-f) ‘.VEJZ 7 6.6 ' ::; 4.6 urT o 219 70 130

| Toluene N (.10 33.3 by 442 861 377 .88 T 130

ii[h_\-‘lbcnzenc V “ ~D il o ' o w(]—s__.;_[ [; ) ﬁi‘}:‘-r,‘? 08.3 398 V 0 130

:-\Tylcncs ND IRt 393 ¥53 . 438 347 36 1.56 70 130

us: 35,0 sy L 3 {73 043 163 3.82 ] 130

All target compounds in the Methad Blank of this extraction baich were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

TMS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laboratary Conirol Sampte: LCSD = Laboratory Contrai Sarmple Dupticaie; RPD = Relative Percent
iDeviation.

%% Recovery = 100 * IMS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD =160 * 1MS - 2ISDY/ {(MS + M3D1J 2).

|
* MS / MSD soike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratary acceptance criteria due to ane ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample Is
anomogencys AND cantains significant concentrations of 2naivie raiative 1o Ne amount sdiked, or 9) tne spiked samoe’s matnx interfares with the spike recovery

2 TPHibtex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID
= ciulterea crromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surregale peax.,
NrA = not encugh sample 1o perform ratrix spike ana matnix soke cudiicete

NR = anaiyie concentration in sample excesds soke amount for S0l Matrx or exceeas 2x soike amount for water matnx o samoie diluted due ta high matrix or
analvie content.

DHS Cerufication No. 1644 . QAJQC Officer




= 2ng Avenue scuth. D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5360
2lephone [ ©23-TGR-1620  Fax: 925.798-1622
“Uahgite: nwW. ICCAMDDEILcom Btk maiknecarpiell.com

4 MeCampbell Anaivtical. Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 5W8021B/8015Cm

‘latnx: = WorkQrder: 0409446
=94 Method: SW80218/8015Cm Sxtraction: 3W5030B BaichlD: 13362 Spiked Sampile {D: 0409484-001A
waye | Sl seiea | s uSD' wewsD'] LS LOSD_ LOSLOSD ccaptance Criene
mgiKg | mgiKg % Rec. " Rec. % RPD |%Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
PHblex) © ND .60 0.5 931 358 99.4 924 7.3 70 130
MTBE ~ND o) RHERY) .20 K5 RS 10.1 70 130
Benzene U T ane [ s aes ses | wx o os2 sos | 30|
; Toiuene ND {0 32.8 354 3.08 338 : 85.1 1.60 70 130 .
‘ mhwbcﬁzcnc o N,D, 7 15 710"' ' ,,,,“}:;, . ”77;7”7_“"()—.1:_ e 102 _ 956 004 ) 70 130
' Nvienes ND .30 .7 353 6.00 G0.3 35 6.08 70 130
N5 100 0.10 1i7 14 2.60 109 g . 0922 70 130

i il target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

'MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Contrei Sampie: LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
iDeviation.

i

i°% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 - MSD)/ (\MS + MBD}/ 2).

T %15/ MS D spike recovenes and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory accentance criteria due 10 ane or mare of the following reasons: a} the sample is
Anomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative 1o tne amount spiked. cr 2) (e spiked samele’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

TPHibtex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
% ciuttered chromatogram; sample peax coelutes with surrogate peak.
MA = not enough sampie o aerform matix spike and matnx soike duplicate.

{NR = analvte concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soll marx cr exceeas 2¢ spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
2n21ve content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




_§ McCampbell Anaivticai. Inc.

2nd Avenue Soutih D7, Pacheco. UA W43331-3560
onone : 225-798-1420
L wowsy. Mecammbeil.com E-mal: mama mecamobeit.com

Tax 250081632

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: N WorkQrder: 0409446
ZPA Methad: SW8021B/8015Cm =xtraction: 3W5EG30B BatehtD: 13329 Spiked Sample I0: 0409415-001A
anaivte Samoie| Spiked |  VIS*  MSO" MSMSD'| 1CS IGSD LCS-LCSD|Accaptance Criena L)

; ug/l ugiL % Ree. % Rec. % RPD { % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(bex ND 50 34 1.2 3.09 9.6 95.4 1.28 70 130

‘ NTBE ~ND a U bE 22 938 Ga3 1.38 R 130
;Benzem: __________ ND 3!.,!-“ rm i |n4 N 401 B _-:)ZMW 102 .3.0-3-“ "0 S 1730

' Toiuene ND s 191 104 3128 95.6 101 £.85 70 130

%IElIwylbenzcnc ,\'b in 102 16@ 363 Hﬁ;:wi-si_z_ t)é‘; ' | 58 e ‘07” “130

i.\'_v!enes ND By 03 107 347 89.7 86.3 379 70 130

Ha88: 0l o g ug 3 P01 s .03 Bl 130

i All targer compounds in the Method Blank of

NONE

this extragtion baich were NI Jess than the metnod RL with the foilowing exceptions:

S = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laboratary Controi Sampie; LCSD = Lazoratery Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

!Dewation

1% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amaount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD} =

* MS / MSBD spike recovenes ang / or %RPD may fail outside of laboratory acceptance criteria cue *= one of more of the following reasons: a) the sample is

innomogenous AND contains significant concemrations of analvie relative (o the amount soiked. =- = the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery

|
i
|
i
!

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# clutierad chromatogram. sampie peak coeiutes with surrogate peax.

‘MA = not appitcable of Not eNouSn 5ampie 1o serform malfix spike and mawix spike dupl:cate.

‘MR = analyte conceniration in samo(e exceeds spike amount for soil matnx or exceeds 2x spiKe 7 2Unt for water matrix or sample diluted due to hign matnx of

janaivie content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_QA/QC Officer




10zl

Lelysite: aoaw.TCCanmoe.com E

4 McCampbell Analvtical. Tnc.

i

checn. A 943535360
Fax o 3ETGRA1E32

-Mail maimeemecammoeil. com :

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matre: W WorkOrder; 0409446
£54 Method: SWB0218/8015Cm Sxtraciicn:  SW50308 BatchlD: 13363 Spikeg Sample ID: 0409447-001A
Analyte Sampie| Soiea | MST MSD" MSMSD'| LOS  LOSD LCSLOSD|Acceptance Criena (%)

; HgiL ugil % Rec. “» Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
TPHbtex)© D 50 97.4 049 162 01 993 1.64 70 130
:\;TBE ~D 4 07 03 196 a3 1 SRR 607 70 130
bewene | x| | owe e B T Y I L
! Toluene ND 1o 103 99.3 3.38 108 07 1.34 10 130
Cowtenzze | w0 | e | e oam | e owe s |owo
| Xvlenes ND 20 25 90.7 167 9 987 0,348 70 130
Uk 99.6 14 108 103 3] i08 110 [.84 70 130

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the foilowng exceptions:

[MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie, tCSD = Laocratory Control Sampie Duplicate: RPD = Reilative Percent

|Deviation.

5% Recovery = 100 ™ {MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked), RPO =100 * {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) /7 2

i MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due (0 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of anaivte relative to the amount spiked. or 2) the spiked samoie's mainix interferes with the spixe recovery

£ TPH(btex} = sum of BTEX areas frem the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram: sampie peak coelutes with surrcgaie paak.

t/A = not applicable or not enougn sameie 10 oerform mainx SpKe and matnx spike dunhcae

INR = anaivte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for 5oil Matrix or exceeds 2x spike ameunt fur water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or

.anaivte content.

DHS Cerification No. 1644




10 2nd Avenue Soun

-4 McCampbell Anaivricai. Inc. f | Cciepnone 1257 030 Tax 9t TR
; _ . 2hSIE; WWW.CCAnmBei.com  £oTaI: mam e mecamnbedl.com
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6610C
“atrix: S WorkOrder; 0409446
£2A Methaa: 5010C Extracuon: SW30508 SatcnlD: 13341 Spiked Sample ID: 0409422-018A
Analyte Samoie | Spiked L MST  MSD MS-MSD"| LCS ITC_SD LCS-LCSD {Acceptance Criteria (&1

mgikg | mgiKg “, Rec. " Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
lead 130 ) NR NR NR 6.5 103 532 g0 120
LhS i 250 34 03 225 106 07 5.36 30 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matnx Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboralory Control Sampte Ducicate, RPD = Relative Percent
: h
IDewauon.

| i

i% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

i~ Acceptance Critena for MS / MSD is between 70% and 130%. MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due
1o one or more of the foillowing reasons: a) the sample 1s innamogencus AND comains significant cancentrations of anaivte ra:ative 1o tne amount spiked. or ) the
spikes samplg’s matrix inmesferes with the spike recovery

“N/A = not applicable to this method.

INR = analyte conceniraton in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeas 2x spike amount for water matnx or samoie chiuted due to high matnx or
analvie ConRlent.

A
i
DHS Certification No. 16d4 ¥, QA/QC Officer




i . ) . 0 Ing Avenue south, D7, Pacheco. (A HH533-3360 |
j _\/IcCampbell Anaivticai. inc. “:icpnone  v2S-TES-10I0 Fax: $25-798.1622 :
e : ; ~ehsite woaw muecampoeil.oom E-mpti: mamicemeeampbeti.com :
Metals
| Matrix: 3 WorkQrder: 0409446
f ZPA Method: SM5310B Extraction: SM53108 BatchlD: 13364 Spiked Sample 1D; 0409446-007A
| Analyt Sample | Spiked M MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LGB0 LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
| L e FURRSI S S USSR
|
‘ mg/kg | ma'Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
| | TOC 1500 | 407800 | 044 90.7 401 1n2 o 127 85 13

All arget compounds in the Method Blank ot this exiraction bateh were NI less than the method RL with the tollowing exceptions:

NONE

IMS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labcratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Control Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD)/ )

* MS / MSD spike recavaries and / ar %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criterta due 10 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analvie relative to the amount spiked, of =1 the spiked sample's matnx interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

iNR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds sptke amount for sail matrix or exceeds Zx spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o nign matrx or
|analvie content. -

QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644 ',




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nln_ﬂr_e“srnnv nicnnn Pape 1wl
} I 110 Second Avenue South, #137

\ 'é IFacheco, CA 943535500

&

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0469146 Clientll): BEIA

Raport to: Bill to: Requesled TAT: 5 days
Mark Detterman TEL: {510) 521-3773 Blymyer Engineers, Inc,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. FAX: {510) 865-2594 Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue ProjectNo: #203004; Former Fiesta Beverages 1829 Clement Avenue Dute Received: 9/28/04
Alameda, CA 94501-1385 PO: Alameda, CA 94501-1395 Duate Printed: 10/5/04
| Requested Tests (See legend below) ‘
Sample ID ClientSampID Matix  CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 3 , 4 | 65 | 6 | 7 | 8 ; o [ 10 11 1z 13 | 14 b
0409446-001 | GP1-6 Soil  {9/27/04 9:50:00AM| [ | A ‘ A i
0409446-002 | GP1-155 Soil 9i27/04 10:0000 | [ || A | ‘ [ |
[0409446-003 GP2-11.5 soil | ormo410:2000 | 1] A T A 1
0409446-006 GP3-14.5 Soil | oz7Tioaitioeo [ [ A :
0409446 007 GP3-15.5 Soil 9/27/04 11:20:00 | [ ] ! A | !
0409446-009 | GP4-11.5 Soil 9/27/04 12:20:00 | ] A .
0409445-011 GP5-12.5 Soil  [9/27/04 1:10:00 PM o A ; r'
0409446 012 GP5-11.0 Soil 9/27/04 1 20 00 PM [y A A I | '
0409446-013 GP6-6 Soil  |9/27/04 1:30:00PM| [ (]| A ’ !
0409446-014 GPE-115 Soit  |9/27/04 1:40:00 PM| [ 11 A 1 1
0400446-016 GP7-2.5 | Soil  [9/27/04 2:06:00 PM| [ A l T
0409446016 GP7-115 Soll  [927/04 24500 PM| | | | A | {
0409446-019 GPB-6.5 Soil  |9/27/04 230:00PM { | | A ‘ | ;
0409446-020 GPB 115 Soil  loz7ioazanooPM (1 A | | | i : !
0409446-021 GP9-11.5 Soil  i27/043:3000PM| [T | A A | 1 ‘
Test Legend:
1] G-MBTEX_S |2 G-MBTEX_W | | 3§ PB_S i |4|  PREDF REPORT | (54 TOC_ S |
|8l | 17 | 18] i [of | {10} |
m Y BT S s i

Prepared by: Melissa Vailes

Comments: I’h added to sample 012 16/05; s.t.a.(

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afier resuits are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of al client expense.




Gl O B G e F S E &N U A R 0 aE O S D e e
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nlu_n'_c“STnnv nEe“nn Page 1wl 1
‘ ; | 110 Seewnd Avenne Sonth, #1137
Z«é 1\ Fachece, CA 94553-53500 .
1 | (925) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0409446 Clientll): BEIA

Report to: Bill to: Requesled TAT: 5 days

Mark Detterman TEL: (510) 521-3773 Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. FAX: (510) 865-2584 Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue ProjectNo: #203004; Former Fiesta Beverages 1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 9/28/04

Alameda, CA 94501-1395 PO: Alameda, CA 94501-1395 Date Printed: 10/5/04

i Requested Tests {See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix Collection Date Hold; 1 i 2 | 3 } 4 | 5 I 6 ' T E 8 9 i 10 | 11 12 : 13 ! 14 418
0400446-022 | GP9-155 | Soil 9/27/04 3:40:00PM| | || A | |
0409446-023 | GP1W | water | 9127104 10:00.00 | | ] A !
0409446024 GP2wW | water | 972704 10:45:00 | [ | A |
0409446-025 | GP3W | water | 9/27/04 11:35:00 | { | A :
0409446026 GP4W | Water | /27104 12:30:00 | | | A o
0409446-027 GPSW | Water | 82704 12:50:00 | (] A |
0409446026 - GPeW | Water 9/27/04 3:50:00 PM| [ ] AL _ , : F
0408446029 GP7w | Water 027/04 2:20:00 M) [ ] LA ' |
0409446-030 GPBW " Water  9/27/04 2:50:00 PM: | | A !
Teslt Legend:
| 4] G-MBTEX_S ‘ P2 G-MBTEX_W 13 PB_S | 4|  PREDF REPORT | i 5| TOG_S |
|6} . 7 8| 9 | | |10} |
{11} | 12| 13§ 114} | 115 |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: I’ added to sample 012 10/05; g.t.a.1

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulis are reporied unless other arvangements are made. Hazardous samples will be relurned 1o client or dispased of at clienl expense.

‘
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